accepted standards of corporate behaviour.

The Bank established Operational Risk Management Guideline to oversee the operational risk

management program of the Bank. The Bank utilizes various tools such as Risk & Control Self-

Assessment (“RCSA”), Operational Risk Event and Loss Data Collection, and Key Risk Indicator (“KRI”)

to identify and assess inherent risk.

The Bank uses the basic indicator approach to measure the capital charge for operational risk. As at

December 31, 2018, the average three-year gross income was $13.3 million and the capital charge for

basic indicator approach was $2 million.

10. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk (“IRR”) is the risk to earnings or capital arising from movements in interest rates on the

banking book. IRR arises from differences between the timing of rate changes and the timing of cash

flows (re-pricing risk) as well as changing rate relationships across the spectrum of maturities (yield curve

risk). The Bank is exposed to on-balance and off-balance sheet assets and liabilities that are sensitive to

interest rate fluctuations via maturity mismatch.

Table 7 shows the change in the portfolio’s net present value (“NPV”) by 100 basis points upward and

downward in interest rates across the yield curve for all currencies as of December 31, 2018.

Table 7 Changes in net present value and net interest income as of December 31, 2018.

   (Unit: C$000s)

Change in Interest

Rates
Net Present Value

Change in Net Interest Income

Year 1 Year 2

+100bp 786 2,458 850

–100bp (725) (2,458) (850)

11. Liquidity and Funding Risk

Liquidity and funding risk is the risk for loss when the Bank is unable to obtain sufficient cash or cash

equivalents in a timely manner at a reasonable cost to meet its commitments. The Bank’s Liquidity Risk

Management Policy outlines risk assessment, operations, and management methods for liquidity risk so

that the Bank’s activities are aligned with both regulatory and internal requirements. The ALCO oversees

liquidity risk management and liquidity and funding management plans. Stress tests that are aligned with

the OSFI’s B-6 Liquidity Principles are conducted on a regular basis for a variety of bank-specific and